2006, CIBC purchased 599.4 million FirstCaribbean International Bank Limited shares from Barclays.
The purchase price paid to Barclays represents US$1.62 for each FirstCaribbean share, plus accrued but
unpaid dividends.

 CIBC has now moved forward with its planned mandatory offer to all shareholders in FirstCaribbean
International Bank Limited at a price of US$1.62 per share, plus accrued but unpaid dividends.  Under
its agreement with CIBC, Barclays will have the option to tender all or a portion of its remaining 66.6
million FirstCaribbean International Bank Limited shares under that offer.

102

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended October 31, 2006
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

38. Restatement

 Management has revised its estimate of the amount of deferred loan fee income and the related direct
costs. The effect of the restatement on equity as at 31 October 2004 and 2005, and on the income
statement for the year ended 31 October 2005 for the Group and the Bank is as follows:

 Effect on equity as at 31 October 2004

 The Group The Bank

  As previously   As previously
  stated Adjustments As restated stated Adjustments As restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total assets 20,104,461 — 20,104,461 18,743,944 — 18,743,944

Liabilities
Customer deposits 16,702,965 — 16,702,965 16,041,454 — 16,041,454
Other liabilities 546,925 113,863 660,788 195,633 113,863 309,496
Taxation payable 78,071 — 78,071 68,386 — 68,386
Deferred tax liabilities 124,110 (37,954) 86,156 114,483 (37,954) 76,529
Retirement benefit
   obligations 104,224 — 104,224 92,929 — 92,929
Total liabilities 17,556,295 75,909 17,632,204 16,512,885 75,909 16,588,794

Stockholders’ equity
Share capital and
   reserves 1,784,488 — 1,784,488 1,623,533 — 1,623,533
Retained earnings 763,678 (75,909) 687,769 607,526 (75,909) 531,617
Total equity 2,548,166 (75,909) 2,472,257 2,231,059 (75,909) 2,155,150
Total liabilities and
   equity 20,104,461 — 20,104,461 18,743,944 — 18,743,944

103

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended October 31, 2006
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

38. Restatement (Continued)

 Effect on equity as at 31 October 2005

 The Group The Bank

  As previously   As previously
  stated Adjustments As restated stated Adjustments As restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total assets 23,529,689 — 23,529,689 22,463,470 — 22,463,470

Liabilities
Customer deposits 19,863,646 — 19,863,646 19,147,368 — 19,147,368
Other liabilities 308,129 162,263 470,392 255,760 162,263 418,023
Taxation payable 17,147 — 17,147 6,272 — 6,272
Deferred tax liabilities 171,874 (54,088) 117,786 171,874 (54,088) 117,786
Retirement benefit
   obligations 135,400 — 135,400 131,080 — 131,080
Total liabilities 20,496,196 108,175 20,604,371 19,712,354 108,175 19,820,529

Stockholders’ equity
Share capital and
   reserves 2,193,724 — 2,193,724 1,968,732 — 1,968,732
Retained earnings 839,769 (108,175) 731,594 782,384 (108,175) 674,209
Total equity 3,033,493 (108,175) 2,925,318 2,751,116 (108,175) 2,642,941
Total liabilities and
   equity 23,529,689 — 23,529,689 22,463,470 — 22,463,470

104

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended October 31, 2006
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

38. Restatement (Continued)

 Effect on statement of income for the year ended 31 October 2005

 The Group The Bank

  As previously   As previously
  stated Adjustments As restated stated Adjustments As restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Net interest income 1,562,666 — 1,562,666 1,423,879 — 1,423,879
Non-interest income 539,162 (48,400) 490,762 493,963 (48,400) 445,563
Gain on sale
   of subsidiary 135,445 — 135,445 228,255 — 228,255
  2,237,273 (48,400) 2,188,873 2,146,097 (48,400) 2,097,697
Non-interest
   expenses (1,542,480) — (1,542,480) (1,453,734) — (1,453,734)
Loan loss
   impairment (67,788) — (67,788) (57,113) — (57,113)
  (1,610,268) — (1,610,268) (1,510,847) — (1,510,847)
Income before
   taxation 627,005 (48,400) 578,605 635,250 (48,400) 586,850
Taxation (144,228) 16,134 (128,094) (117,743) 16,134 (101,609)
Net income for
   the year 482,777 (32,266) 450,511 517,507 (32,266) 485,241

Earnings per
   stock unit ($) 2.50 (0.17) 2.33

105

   RESTATED
J $(000)  2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Interest income 3,136,062  2,381,655  2,375,021  2,242,306  2,210,867
Interest expense (999,821) (818,989) (830,122) (886,998) (1,124,141)
Net interest income 2,136,241  1,562,666  1,544,899  1,355,308  1,086,726

Non-interest income 611,880  490,762  517,814  635,727  481,444
Gain on sale of subsidiary 0  135,445

Non-interest expenses (1,728,082) (1,542,480) (1,459,664) (1,290,900) (1,189,858)
Provision for credit losses (98,417) (67,788) (17,281) (14,049) (49,634)
Integration/restructuring charges 0  0  (51,209) 10,463  (122,951)